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November 15, 2019 
 
Advice No.:  IW-19-0035 
 
To: Illinois Commerce Commission 

527 East Capitol Avenue 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9280 

 
 
The accompanying tariff sheets listed and issued by Illinois Bell Telephone Company, LLC dba AT&T 
Illinois dba AT&T Wholesale are transmitted to you for filing. 
 
 
Telecommunications Services Tariff, Ill. C.C. No. 22  
 
Part: 01 Section :0003 6th Revised Sheet 6 
Part: 22 Section :0011 5th Revised Sheet 3 
Part: 22 Section :0011 4th Revised Sheet 5 
Part: 22 Section :0025 1st Revised Sheet 12 
Part: 22 Section :0025 4th Revised Sheet 48 
Part: 22 Section :0025 5th Revised Sheet 52 
 
With this filing, AT&T Illinois discontinues Intercept referral service.  These services are classified as non-
competitive telecommunications services pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Public Utilities Act.  
We respectfully request Commission acceptance of these sheets to become effective December 31, 
2019.  Any questions and correspondence regarding this filing should be directed to me on 847-839-3300 
or via email at:  mw2731@att.com 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Michelle Wilcox 
Area Manager – Regulatory Relations 
 
 



 

 

 



Illinois Bell Telephone Company, LLC AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22 
d/b/a AT&T Illinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part 1 Section 3 
 
PART 1 - Preface 6th Revised Sheet 6 
SECTION 3 - Alphabetical Subject Index  

Issued: November 15, 2019 Effective: December 31, 2019 
 By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory 
 225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois  60606 
ATT TN IW-19-0035 

 
ALPHABETICAL SUBJECT INDEX (cont’d) 
 
Topic Part Section Sheet 
    

D.    

    
DecaMAN® Service (Resale – Competitive Related) 
Dedicated Communications Service (Resale) 
Dedicated Communications Service 

(Resale – Competitive Related) 
Definitions (Resale) 
Definitions (Resale – Competitive Related) 
Digital Transport Service – Enhanced (DTS-E) (Resale) 
Digital Transport Service (Resale) 
Digital Trunking Service (Grandfathered) (Resale) 
Direct Inward Dialing (DID) Services (Resale) 
Directory Assistance Call Service 
 (Resale – Competitive Related) 

22 
22 

 
22 
22 
22 
22 
22 
22 
22 

 
22 

35 
15 

 
35 

1 
21 

6 
6 
6 
6 
 

31 

112 
- 
 

- 
13 
12 

9 
7 
7 
1 
 

9 
Directory Distribution (Resale) 22 12 1 
Directory Services (Resale) 
Directory Services (Resale – Competitive Related) 

22 
22 

12 
32 

2 
2 

Disaster Relief Plan (Resale – Competitive Related) 22 21 32 
Disconnection of Service 2 2 8 
Dispute Resolution Plan 2 2 11 
Diverse Routing Arrangements (Resale) 22 8 3 
DS1 Service (Resale – Competitive Related) 22 35 56 
DS3 Service (Resale – Competitive Related) 
 
 

22 35 70 

E.    
    
Easy Rate (Resale – Competitive Related) 22 23 138 
Emergency/Group Alerting Services 8 3 - 
Emergency Number Data Validation Report 8 3 22 
End-User 9-1-1 Trunk 
End-User 911 Trunk (Resale) 

8 
22 

3 
8 

20 
15 

Enhanced Ameritech Valuelink Plus 
(Resale – Competitive Related) 

 
22 

 
29 

 
10 

Expedited Order Charge (Resale – Competitive Related) 22 35 96 
 

    

 

 

(D) (D) 
 

(D) 



Illinois Bell Telephone Company, LLC AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22 
d/b/a AT&T Illinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part 22 Section 11 
 
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 5th Revised Sheet 3 
SECTION 11 - Operator Services  

Issued: November 15, 2019 Effective: December 31, 2019 
 By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory 
 225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois  60606 
ATT TN IW-19-0035 

  
1. INTERCEPTION OF SERVICES (cont’d)  
 
 

 

 PRICES 
 

 

      1. Service Elements  
  
   

Nonrecurring Charges 
Monthly Prices, 

per line 
 Description 

/Billing Code/ 
 

Residence 
 

Business 
 

Residence 
 

Business 
      
      
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    

      
      
      
      
 Operator Selective Call Screening 

Service 
    

 Collect and Bill Third Number /1/ 

Calls Only Allowed 
    

 - Per Carrier resale of service to 
its customer /HCH/ 

 
$495.28 

 
495.28 

 
$11.39 

 
$11.39 

 - Per Centrex Line /SEA/ - - - .18 
 - Per P.B.X. Trunk /SRG/ - - - 5.98 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/  Effective March 19, 2016, Collect, Person-to-Person, Bill to Third Number calls and Busy Line 

Verification/Interruption services are discontinued. 

 

 
 

(D) 

 
(D) 



Illinois Bell Telephone Company, LLC AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22 
d/b/a AT&T Illinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part 22 Section 11 
 
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 4th Revised Sheet 5 
SECTION 11 - Operator Services  

Issued: November 15, 2019 Effective: December 31, 2019 
 By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory 
 225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois  60606 
ATT TN IW-19-0035 

 
3. EXTENDED INTERCEPT SERVICE  
 
 
 

 

(For service description and terms and conditions, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 11, Section 4.) 
 

 

  
 PRICES 
 

 

1. Service Elements  
  
   Monthly Payment  
  Non-  Term Payment Plans  
 Description 

/Billing Code/ 
recurring 
Charge 

1 
Month 

36 
Months 

60 
Months 

84 
Months 

 

        
        
        
        
        

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

(D) 

(D) 



Illinois Bell Telephone Company, LLC AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22 
d/b/a AT&T Illinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part 22 Section 25 
 
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 1st Revised Sheet 12 
SECTION 25 - Centrex Services - Competitive Related  

Issued: November 15, 2019 Effective: December 31, 2019 
 By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory 
 225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois  60606 
ATT TN IW-19-0035 

 
1. CENTREX SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 

D. Features (cont'd) 
 

1. Feature Availability (cont'd) 
 

 N/A - Not Applicable Std. - Standard Opt. - Optional  
  

System (cont'd) 
 
 
Conference Services 
Customized Call Diverting 
Dial Plan for Advanced Solutions (DPAS) 
Direct-Inward System Access (DISA) Service 
Do Not Disturb 
Electronic Directory Interface (EDI) Service 
 
High Speed Data Service 
Music On Hold Interface 
Network Speed Calling 
Outgoing Deluxe Trunk Queuing 
Personal Call Screening 
Private Facility Terminations 
Line Side Access 
Trunk Side Access 
Queue Slots 
Remote Access Service/ Direct-Inward System Access (DISA) Service 
Special Intercept Service 
Station Message Detail Recording - Central Office (SMDR-CO) /1/ 
Station Message Detail Recording - Premises (SMDR-P) /1/ 
Supplemental Three Digit Dialing 
Trunk Verification from Designated Station 
Uniform Call Distribution (UCD) 

 
 
 
 

Opt. 
Opt. 
Opt. 
Opt. 
Opt. 
Opt. 

 
Opt. 
Opt. 
Opt. 
Opt. 
Opt. 
Opt. 

 
 

Opt. 
Opt. 
Opt. 
Opt. 
Opt. 
Opt. 
Opt. 
Opt. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
/1/ Effective February 1, 1999, this feature is no longer available to Carrier's new Centrex 

Service customers or to existing Carrier's customers. 
 

(D) 



Illinois Bell Telephone Company, LLC AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22 
d/b/a AT&T Illinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part 22 Section 25 
 
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 4th Revised Sheet 48 
SECTION 25 - Centrex Services - Competitive Related  

Issued: November 15, 2019 Effective: December 31, 2019 
 By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory 
 225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois  60606 
ATT TN IW-19-0035 

 
1. CENTREX SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 

F. Prices (cont'd) 
 

1. Service Elements (cont'd) 
 
   Monthly Payment 
    Term Payment Plans 
 Description 

/Billing Code/ 
Nonrecurring 

Charge 
1 

Month 
36 

Months 
60/1/ 

Months 
84 

Months 
       

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

(D) 

(D) 



Illinois Bell Telephone Company, LLC AT&T Tariff ILL. C.C. NO. 22 
d/b/a AT&T Illinois d/b/a AT&T Wholesale Part 22 Section 25 
 
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 5th Revised Sheet 52 
SECTION 25 - Centrex Services - Competitive Related  

Issued: November 15, 2019 Effective: December 31, 2019 
 By W. Karl Wardin, Regional Vice President - Regulatory 
 225 West Randolph Street, Chicago, Illinois  60606 
ATT TN IW-19-0035 

 
1. CENTREX SERVICE (cont’d) 
 
 

F. Prices (cont'd) 
 

1. Service Elements (cont'd) 
 
   Monthly Payment 
   Term Payment Plans 
 Description 

/Billing Code/ 
Nonrecurring 

Charge 
1 

Month 
36 

Months 
60/2/ 

Months 
84/2/ 

Months 
  

Private Facility Access 
Termination (cont'd) 
 
Trunk Side Access (cont'd) 
 
Optional Features 
 
“D” Channel Backup, each 

/ZPBXD//1/ 

 
Network Ring Again, per 

arrangement /ZRA//1/ 
 
Network Name Display, per 

arrangement /ZNN//1/ 
 
Queue Slots 

per slot /AQA/ 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$158.44 
 
 

276.37 
 
 

361.35 
 
 

9.32 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$34.79 
 
 

21.75 
 
 

21.75 
 
 
.94 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$33.34 
 
 

18.85 
 
 

18.85 
 
 
.93 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$31.89 
 
 

15.95 
 
 

15.95 
 
 
.93 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

$28.99 
 
 

38.69 
 
 

13.02 
 
 
.93 
 
 
 
 

/1/ Effective July 1, 2002, 84-Month Term Payment Plans will no longer be available for PRI Connection 
Service.  Current Carrier’s PRI Connection customers may continue to retain their existing service as 
is at their current address until the 84 month contract term expires.  Any Carrier’s customer requested 
changes to the existing Service will require the Carrier’s customer to select a new contract term 
payment plan or the month-to-month option at the then current tariff rates.  Ameritech will not impose 
termination liability to those Carriers’ customers required to make a contract term change. 

       Upon completion of the 84-month term, Carrier’s customers may continue receiving the Service at the 
then-current rates under any available payment plan.  If the Carrier’s customer does not select a new 
payment plan and does not request discontinuance of the Service, the month-to-month tariff rates in 
effect at such time will automatically apply. 

 
/2/ Effective December 31, 2011, the 84 month Term Payment Plan (TPP) term period is no longer 

available for new installations or renewals of Centrex Service.  Effective September 1, 2013, the 60 
month TPP term period is no longer available for new installations or renewals of Centrex Service. 
Centrex customers currently on a 60 month or 84 month TPP term period may continue service at 
their existing TPP rate until the contract term expires. Upon completion of the current contract term, 
customers may continue receiving the service at the then-current month-to-month rates. If the 
customer does not request discontinuance of the service, the month-to-month rates in effect at such 
time will automatically apply. 

 

 

 

 

(D) 

(D) 


