

AT&T Illinois 1325 Jones Road Room 1-85 Hoffman Estates, IL 60169 www.att.com

November 15, 2019

Advice No.: IW-19-0035

To: Illinois Commerce Commission 527 East Capitol Avenue Springfield, Illinois 62794-9280

The accompanying tariff sheets listed and issued by Illinois Bell Telephone Company, LLC dba AT&T Illinois dba AT&T Wholesale are transmitted to you for filing.

Telecommunications Services Tariff, III. C.C. No. 22

Part: 01 Section: 0003 6th Revised Sheet 6 Part: 22 Section: 0011 5th Revised Sheet 3 Part: 22 Section: 0011 4th Revised Sheet 5 Part: 22 Section: 0025 1st Revised Sheet 12 Part: 22 Section: 0025 4th Revised Sheet 48 Part: 22 Section: 0025 5th Revised Sheet 52

With this filing, AT&T Illinois discontinues Intercept referral service. These services are classified as non-competitive telecommunications services pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Public Utilities Act. We respectfully request Commission acceptance of these sheets to become effective December 31, 2019. Any questions and correspondence regarding this filing should be directed to me on 847-839-3300 or via email at: mw2731@att.com

Sincerely,

Michelle Wilcox Area Manager – Regulatory Relations

6th Revised Sheet 6

ALPHABETICAL SUBJECT INDEX (cont'd)

Торіс	Part	Section	Sheet
D.			
DecaMAN® Service (Resale – Competitive Related)	22	35	112
Dedicated Communications Service (Resale) Dedicated Communications Service	22	15	-
(Resale – Competitive Related)	22	35	_
Definitions (Resale)	22	1	13
Definitions (Resale – Competitive Related)	22	21	12
Digital Transport Service – Enhanced (DTS-E) (Resale)	22	6	9
Digital Transport Service (Resale)	22	6	7
Digital Trunking Service (Grandfathered) (Resale)	22	6	7
Direct Inward Dialing (DID) Services (Resale)	22	6	1
Directory Assistance Call Service			
(Resale – Competitive Related)	22	31	9
Directory Distribution (Resale)	22	12	1
Directory Services (Resale)	22	12	2
Directory Services (Resale – Competitive Related)	22	32	2
Disaster Relief Plan (Resale – Competitive Related)	22	21	32
Disconnection of Service	2	2	8
Dispute Resolution Plan	2	2	11
Diverse Routing Arrangements (Resale)	22	8	3
DS1 Service (Resale – Competitive Related)	22	35	56
DS3 Service (Resale – Competitive Related)	22	35	70
E.			
Easy Rate (Resale – Competitive Related)	22	23	138
Emergency/Group Alerting Services	8	3	-
Emergency Number Data Validation Report	8	3	22
End-User 9-1-1 Trunk	8	3	20
End-User 911 Trunk (Resale)	22	8	15
Enhanced Ameritech Valuelink Plus			
(Resale – Competitive Related)	22	29	10
Expedited Order Charge (Resale – Competitive Related)	22	35	96
			/[

(D)

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 11 - Operator Services

5th Revised Sheet 3

5.98

1. INTERCEPTION OF SERVICES (cont'd)

PRICES

1. Service Elements

	Nonrecurring Charges		Monthly Prices, per line		
Description /Billing Code/	Residence	Business	Residence	Business	
					(D)
Operator Selective Call Screening Service Collect and Bill Third Number /1/ Calls Only Allowed Per Carrier resale of service to its customer /HCH/ Per Centrex Line /SEA/	\$495.28 -	495.28 -	\$11.39 -	\$11.39 .18	

Issued: November 15, 2019

Per P.B.X. Trunk /SRG/

^{/1/} Effective March 19, 2016, Collect, Person-to-Person, Bill to Third Number calls and Busy Line Verification/Interruption services are discontinued.

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 11 - Operator Services

4th Revised Sheet 5

3. EXTENDED INTERCEPT SERVICE

(For service description and terms and conditions, see Illinois Guidebook, Part 11, Section 4.)

PRICES

1. Service Elements

			Monthly Payment			
Non-			Term Payment I			
Description	recurring	1	36	60	84	
/Billing Code/	Charge	Month	Months	Months	Months	

(D)

(D)

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 25 - Centrex Services - Competitive Related 1st Revised Sheet 12

1. CENTREX SERVICE (cont'd)

D. Features (cont'd)

1. Feature Availability (cont'd)

N/A - Not Applicable Std. - Standard Opt. - Optional

System (cont'd)

Conference Services	Opt.	
Customized Call Diverting	Opt.	
Dial Plan for Advanced Solutions (DPAS)	Opt.	
Direct-Inward System Access (DISA) Service	Opt.	
Do Not Disturb	Opt.	
Electronic Directory Interface (EDI) Service	Opt.	
		(D)
High Speed Data Service	Opt.	(5)
Music On Hold Interface	Opt.	
Network Speed Calling	Opt.	
Outgoing Deluxe Trunk Queuing	Opt.	
Personal Call Screening	Opt.	
Private Facility Terminations	Opt.	
Line Side Access	Opt.	
Trunk Side Access		
Queue Slots	Opt.	
Remote Access Service/ Direct-Inward System Access (DISA) Service	Opt.	
Special Intercept Service	Opt.	
Station Message Detail Recording - Central Office (SMDR-CO) /1/	Opt.	
Station Message Detail Recording - Premises (SMDR-P) ^{/1/}	Opt.	
Supplemental Three Digit Dialing	Opt.	
Trunk Verification from Designated Station	Opt.	
Uniform Call Distribution (UCD)	•	
	Opt.	

/1/ Effective February 1, 1999, this feature is no longer available to Carrier's new Centrex Service customers or to existing Carrier's customers.

Issued: November 15, 2019

Effective: December 31, 2019

AT&T Tariff

<u>Month</u>

Nonrecurring

Charge

ILL, C.C. NO. 22 Part 22 Section 25

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service SECTION 25 - Centrex Services - Competitive Related 4th Revised Sheet 48

CENTREX SERVICE (cont'd)

Prices (cont'd) F.

Description

/Billing Code/

1. Service Elements (cont'd)

> Monthly Payment Term Payment Plans 60/1/ 36 84 **Months Months**

Months

(D)

(D)

1. CENTREX SERVICE (cont'd)

F. Prices (cont'd)

1. Service Elements (cont'd)

		Monthly Payment Term Payment Plans			
Description /Billing Code/	Nonrecurring <u>Charge</u>	1 <u>Month</u>	36 Months	60 ^{/2/} Months	84 ^{/2/} Months
Private Facility Access Termination (cont'd)					
Trunk Side Access (cont'd)					
Optional Features					
"D" Channel Backup, each /ZPBXD/ ¹ /	\$158.44	\$34.79	\$33.34	\$31.89	\$28.99
Network Ring Again, per arrangement /ZRA//1/	276.37	21.75	18.85	15.95	38.69
Network Name Display, per arrangement /ZNN/ ¹¹	361.35	21.75	18.85	15.95	13.02
Queue Slots per slot /AQA/	9.32	.94	.93	.93	.93

- (D)
- /1/ Effective July 1, 2002, 84-Month Term Payment Plans will no longer be available for PRI Connection Service. Current Carrier's PRI Connection customers may continue to retain their existing service as is at their current address until the 84 month contract term expires. Any Carrier's customer requested changes to the existing Service will require the Carrier's customer to select a new contract term payment plan or the month-to-month option at the then current tariff rates. Ameritech will not impose termination liability to those Carriers' customers required to make a contract term change. Upon completion of the 84-month term, Carrier's customers may continue receiving the Service at the then-current rates under any available payment plan. If the Carrier's customer does not select a new payment plan and does not request discontinuance of the Service, the month-to-month tariff rates in effect at such time will automatically apply.
- /2/ Effective December 31, 2011, the 84 month Term Payment Plan (TPP) term period is no longer available for new installations or renewals of Centrex Service. Effective September 1, 2013, the 60 month TPP term period is no longer available for new installations or renewals of Centrex Service. Centrex customers currently on a 60 month or 84 month TPP term period may continue service at their existing TPP rate until the contract term expires. Upon completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the service at the then-current month-to-month rates. If the customer does not request discontinuance of the service, the month-to-month rates in effect at such time will automatically apply.